Norman Utilities Authority Project WA0354 Phase II – Porter Avenue WL Replacement Contract K-2122-48 Bid No. 2122-45 MB-2122-28

Bond No: 9397471

MAINTENANCE BOND

	Know all men by these presents tha		Cimarron	Construction	Comp	any, Ll	_C	_ , ;	as Pf	RINCIP	AL,
and _	Fidelity and Deposit of Maryland	а	corporation	organized	under	the	laws	of	the	State	of
	Maryland, and authorized to transa	ct bu	usiness in the	State of Okl	ahoma,	as Sl	JRETY,	are	held	and fire	mly
bound	unto NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORII	'Y, a	Public Trust	of the State of	of Oklah	ioma,	herein (calle	d AU	THORIT	ΓÝ,
	sum of Two Million, Thirty-Nine Thousa										
	payment of which sum PRINCIPAL		SURETY bin	d themselve	s, their	heirs,	execu	tors,	admi	inistrato	ors,
succe	ssors and assigns jointly and severally.										

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such, that the PRINCIPAL, being the successful bidder on the following PROJECT:

PROJECT WA0354 PHASE II – PORTER AVENUE WL REPLACEMENT NORMAN, OKLAHOMA

has entered into a written CONTRACT (K-2122-48) with the AUTHORITY, dated ______ to perform and complete said PROJECT, that CONTRACT being incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth.

WHEREAS, under the ordinances of the AUTHORITY, the PRINCIPAL is required to furnish to the AUTHORITY a maintenance bond covering said construction of this PROJECT, the bond to include the terms and provisions hereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of the PROJECT.

NOW THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear, the construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted, and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly repair, without notice from the AUTHORITY or expense to the AUTHORITY any and all defects arising from improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted; all for a period of two (2) years from the date of the written final acceptance by the AUTHORITY, then this obligation shall be null and void. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect at all times.

Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the PRINCIPAL to maintain or make any needed repairs upon the construction on the PROJECT, as set out in the preceding paragraph, within ten (10) days after the mailing of notice to the PRINCIPAL by letter deposited in the United States Post Office at Norman, Oklahoma, addressed to the PRINCIPAL at the address set forth below, then the PRINCIPAL and SURETY shall jointly and severally be liable to the AUTHORITY for the cost and expense for making such repair, or otherwise maintaining the said construction.

If is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL It corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed to 20 . and the SU	by its duly autho	se presents to be executed in its name and its rized representative(s), on the day of sed these presents to be executed in its name
and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by	its authorized	representative(s) on the day of
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable) ATTEST Corporate Secretary (where applicable) SEAL SEAL SEAL	Signed:	Cimarron Construction Company PRINCIPAL Authorized Representative Name and Title 3501 NE 1380 OKC, SK 3121
	Telephone:	405 728 1555
(Corporate Seal) ATTEST Becky Kellman Corporate Secretary Becky Killman	Signed:	Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland SURETY Authorized Representative Deborah L. Raper, Attorney-in-Fact
	Address:	Name and Title 9401 Cedar Lake Avenue, OKC, OK 73114
	Telephone:	405-418-8600

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF Oxluma,
country of Oxlahoma,)§
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Lth day of Contraction, of Contraction Companies Name and Title
WITNESS my hand and seal this location. WITNESS my hand and seal this location in the corporation. 20 22. My Commission Expires:
My Commission Expires: A
STATE OF)
COUNTY OF)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of,
20, by an individual. Name and Title
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of20
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

Contract K-2122-48 Bid No. 2122-45 MB-2122-28

PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF)	\ 0							
COUNTY OF))§							
The foregoing	instrument was acknowledge	d before me this	day of						
20, by _	y partner (or agent) on behalf of Name and Title								
		, a partnership.							
	WITNESS my h	nand and seal this _	day of	20					
			Notary Pub	lic					
My Commissio	n Expires:								
	LITIES AUTHORITY s to form and legality this	11 day of Fe	lnny	20 2 2					
11110020	to to torm and togatty this	day or		Alrhode					
			ā,—	AUTHORITY Attorney					
Approved by the Trustees of the NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY this day of, 20									
NORMAN UT	ILITIES AUTHORITY								
		Д	TTEST						
Ву:									
Title:	Chairman			Secretary					

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by Robert D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Clayton HOWELL, Vicki WILSON, Robert JENSEN, Austin K. GREENHAW, J. Kelly DEER, Shelli R. SAMSEL, Travis E. BROWN, Jamie BURRIS, Vaughn P. GRAHAM, Vaughn P. Graham, Jr., Stephen M. POLEMAN, Deborah L. RAPER, Dwight A. PILGRIM, Gary LILES, Randy D. WEBB, Bobby Joe YOUNG, Aaron WOOLSEY, Carey L. KENNEMER and Cathy COMBS, all of Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 26th day of September, A.D. 2019.







ATTEST: ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray Vice President

Dawn & Grown

By: Dawn E. Brown Secretary

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 26th day of September, A.D. 2019, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Robert D. Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.



Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2023

Constance a. Dunn

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this day of February 2022 .







Brian M. Hodges, Vice President

Kum Hodgeo

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims
1299 Zurich Way
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056
www.reportsfclaims@zurichna.com
800-626-4577

SCHAMBERS



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 2/8/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

	nis certificate does not confer rights (o the	cert	ificate holder in lieu of st).					
Rich & Cartmill, Inc.					CONTACT NAME: PHONE (AIC, No, Ext): (405) 418-8600 FAX (AIC, No): (405) 418-8641							
	1 Cedar Lake Avenue ahoma City, OK 73114				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (405) 418-8600 FAX (A/C, No): (405) 418-8641 EMAIL (A/C, No): (405) 418-8641							
OKI	allollia City, OK 75114				ADDRE							
								RDING COVERAGE			NAIC#	
					INSURER A : Charter Oak Fire Ins Company						25615	
INSI	JRED				INSURER B : Phoenix Insurance Company						25623	
	Cimarron Construction Con	npany	, LL	С	INSURE	RC:						
3501 NE 63rd Street Oklahoma City, OK 73121						INSURER D :						
						INSURER E :						
					INSURE	RF:						
CC	VERAGES CER	TIFIC	CATE	NUMBER:				REVISION NUMI	BER:		1	
C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICI NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY F ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PER	TAIN, CIES.	THE INSURANCE AFFOR LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	N OF A	INY CONTRAI 7 THE POLICI REDUCED BY	CT OR OTHER IES DESCRIE PAID CLAIMS	R DOCUMENT WITH	4 RESDE	CT TO	VANDICH THIS	
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMIT	s		
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	=	5	1,000,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			CO4017P290		1/1/2022	1/1/2023	DAMAGE TO RENTEL PREMISES Ea occurr		\$	300,000	
								MED EXP (Any one pe		\$	5,000	
								PERSONAL & ADV IN		ф (£	1,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGA		*	2,000,000	
	POLICY X PRO-							PRODUCTS - COMP/O		\$	2,000,000	
	OTHER:							PRODUCTS - COMPA	JP AGG	\$		
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE L	IMIT	\$	1,000,000	
	X ANY AUTO			8103L0829692226G		1/1/2022	1/1/2023	(Ea accident)		\$	-,,,,,,,,	
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS					17172022		BODILY INJURY (Per		\$		
	X HIRED ONLY X NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE Per accident	accident)	\$		
	AUTOS CNET AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)	-	\$		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR									\$		
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						EACH OCCURRENCE		\$			
	DED RETENTION \$	1						AGGREGATE		\$		
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							X PER STATUTE	OTH- ER	\$		
				UB9J594185	1/1	1/1/2022	1/1/2023				1,000,000	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT		\$	1,000,000	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - EA EM		\$	1,000,000	
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS BOIOW							E.L. DISEASE - POLIC	Y LIMIT	\$	1,000,000	
DES Proj	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC ect: WA0354- Phase II PorterAve. Wat	LES (A er Lir	CORE	101, Additional Remarks Schedu placement	le, may be	e attached If mor	e space is requir	ed)				
CEI	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION						
Norman Utilities Authority PO Box 370 Norman, OK 73070					SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE							